Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or
in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

ZHMRZERTRA )

China Resources Gas Group Limited



The formation of the Joint Venture Company is subject to, among other things,
approvals of the board of Directors and all necessary approvals and consents
from the relevant PRC and Hong Kong governmental and regulatory
authorities, which may or may not be forthcoming. The transactions
contemplated by the Joint Venture Contract, the Supplemental Agreement and
the Articles of Association therefore may or may not proceed. Investors or
prospective investors are advised to exercise caution in investing or dealing in
the shares of the Company.




Proposed registered capital
RMBS5 billion (eq 1 alen (o app:oximagel HK$6.16 billion) ofv hich:

(a) 49% (being RMB2.45 billion, eq i alen1 (O app:ox. imalel\' HK$3.0184 billion)
u ill be conysib (ed in caSh B China ReSo :ceS GaS; and

(b) 51% (being RMB2.55 billion, eq i alen1 (0 appzox,imalel\' HK$3.1416 billion)
u ill be cong:ib jed B Tianjin Gas B u & of  :anSfe: o he Join Ven re
Compan¥ i® o ne:Ship ineseSS in 'he Con:ib jion ASSeSu ho’e app:aiSed

al €5 aze deesmined baSed on a al aion a%a 31 Decembe: 2010 (5 bjec (0
adj S men baSed on 5 b%eq en al aion o be cond ced) b a al e agreed
beg een he Pazie® and he al aioni®S bjec o app:o al b  he rele an PRC
go emmen a  hosiY.

China ReSo :ceS Ga®, in con:ib (ing caSh o he Join Ven :e Compan' in :e :n fo:
a 49% S;ake in the Join Ven, :e Compan', Shall,y i hin Six ¥ ¥ osking da¥ S fzom  he
daje of eSabliShmen of he Join, Ven :e Compan¥, ha e made  oal caSh
con, sib lionS of RMB2.45 billion, eq 1 alen (o0 app:oxima el HK$3.0184 billion, (0
(he Joing Ven :e Compan¥.

The caSh capijal con:ib jion of China ReSo :ceS GaSy ill be f nded B ingernal
:e50 sceS of the Compan' and bank bo::ak ing® of ' he Compan¥.

Tianjin GaS, in congsib (ing the Consib ion ASS¢S o he Join Ven :e Compan’,
Shall,u ichin Six, monlhS fzom he dage of esl ablishmen1 of  he Join Ven, :e Compan¥,
ha e comple ed oz proc red he complegion of all proced :e5 req ized for sanSfe:zing
i(> & ne/Ship ineseS S in ‘he Con:ib jion ASSeS o  he Join Ven :e Compan'.

Future transfer of other assets from Tianjin Gas to the Joint Venture
Company

S bjecy (0 en ¥ of Sepaza e aSSe  sanSfe: agreemen (5)d hoSe e:mS aze o be f zhe:
ag:eed beg een he PayieS, he PayieS agree ha o he: aSSe S of Tianjin Ga® relaing
(© piped na  :al gaS ope:aionS in Tianjin, incl ding b ; no; limied o piped ga’
eq ipmen; and diS :ib (ion facilijieS and eq i¥ ine:e5 S of companie® engaged in he
gaS b SineSS, Shall be (zan’feszed o (he Join Ven :e Compan¥ a a conSidesaion o
be agreed beg een the PajieSw ih :eference (o  hei: app:aiSed al e baSed on
p:ofeSSional al ajion and o be appro ed B  he rele ang PRC go e:nmen a  hosiY.

I is expecied (ha (he Join Ven re Compan¥ v ill ene: ino cezain leaSe
a:zangemen Su i h Tianjin GaS fo: he leaSe of cesain a5 S of Tianjin GaS pending
(heiz zanSfes o he Join Ven :e Compan' p :5 an (o he e:mS of hejoin en ce.



iS alSo  he in en,ion of  he PasieS for he Join, Ven :e Compan' 0, S bjec, ,0 (i)
(ne mgeny t 1 t g veng pant JeC ¢
all applicable lai S in he PRC and Hong Kong, she LiS ing R 1e® and he Takeo e:S
Code and (ii) zeceip, of all neceSSad app:o alS o: conSen S from  he :ele a
B pp 1y { Iy



INFORMATION ON TIANJIN GAS

Tianjin GaS iS5 a S ae-ab ned ene:p:iSe in 'he PRC. To  he knai ledge of  he
Compan¥, Tianjin Ga® i a conglome:ae engaged in asio S diffecen b SineSSeS
, lhe
Sale and diS :ib jion of gaS, he p:o iSion of ga’® selaed eq ipmen, appasa S and

incl ding he in S men, conS: cion and ope:aion of the ci¥ gaS pipeline’

ancillay Se: iceS, aSu ell a¥ gaS facilijieS repaiz and main enance in ‘he Tianjin
M nicipalil.\' , lhe PRC.

To (he besl knai ledge, informajion and belief of  he Di;eclozs ha ing made all
reaSonable enq isie® and Sa e a’ diScloSed in (hiS anno ncemen, Tianjin Ga’ and i®
lima e beneficial & ne:, aze Independen Thisd PayieS nde: che LiSing R leS.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION

The G:o p ha’ been aci e in Seeking asaci e b SineSS oppoy nijieS in he PRC o
expand i S coze b Sine®S of ci¥ gas ope:a ion and diS :ib (ion in he PRC. IS piped
na :al gaS operaion’S are S :aegicall locaed in the azea’ of the PRCy ih rich
:eSe; eSof na ral gas and azeaSy hich aze economicall mo:e de eloped and denSel¥
pop laed. Tianjin haS h ge de elopmen po en ial and iS a ke locajiony hich the
G:o p aim® (o  a:ge So a5 o achie e accelezaed b SineSS g:ah (h in 'he coming
Yea.S.

Th:o gh 'he e5abliShmen; of jhe Join Veny :e Compan’¥ ¥ ih Tianjin Gas, i i®
belie ed (he Gzo pv ill benefi from an immedia e acceSS 10 (he local marke, and
e en  all  he Greager Tianjin-Bohai Region. The esl ablishmenl of (he Join Ven  :e
Compan¥ v ill help posilion (he Gro p o f shes de elop he local marke in Tianjin
le esaging on the plaform Se¢ p BY  he Join Ven :e Compan'. The e5abliShmen
of (he Join  Ven :e Compan¥ v ill accelezae he Gro p’S aspi;ation (0 become one
of 'he lazgeS pan-China ci ga® opeza 0.5 in 'he PRC.

The tezmS of (he Join Ven e Conrac, he S pplemenal Agreemen and  he
AzicleS of ASSocia iony eze negojia ed on an a:m’S leng h baSiS beg een the Pazie’
andv eze de esmined on normal comme:cial 1ezms.

IMPLICATIONS OF THE LISTING RULES

AS cerain of ‘he applicable pe:cen age ;atioS calc laed nde: R le 14.07 of jhe
LiSing R leS exceed 5% b  aze 1e55 'han 25%, 'he enering injo of the Join Ven re
Con rac;, (he S pplemenal Agreemen and  he AzticleS of Associalion fo: (he
eS ablihmen of ‘he Join Ven, :e Compan¥ conSi (e’ a diScloSeable  :anSac ion fo:
(he Compan’ nde: Chapje: 14 of the LiSing R leS.



The p:opoSed €S abliShmen, of ‘he Join Ven :e Compan' i % bjec (o he app:o al
of  he boa:d of Dizec 0:5. The Compan¥ ¥ ill make a f ; hes anno ncemen, 5a ing he

i@ of he Boa:d a5 (o4 hehe: the Boa:d app:o e  he p:opoSed je:mS of
esl a\blishmen1 of (he Join Ven, :e Compan, andy he he: he Dizeclo;s conSide: (he
1ezmS of (he Join Ven  :e Congrac, he S pplemen al Agreemen and  he AzticleS of
ASSociaiion ase fai: and :eaSonable and in  he ine:e5 5 of he Compan' and i®
Shazeholde:S aS av hole.

GENERAL

The Compan' i% a limj ed liabili¥ compan¥ inco:po:aed in Be:m da and iS Shase®
ha e been liSed on che S ock Exchange Since 7 No embe: 1994. The G:o p i®
principall¥ engaged in che Sale and diS:ib (ion of ga’ f el and selaed prod ¢S and
ga’ connecgion Ses iceS in he PRC. IS piped na :al gas opesajionS aze S :a egicall
loca ed in azeas of the PRCy ih sich seSe: €5 of na sal gaS and aseaSy hich aze
economicalll mo:e de eloped and denSelN pop la ed. Iis ¢ :zren ope:aion co esS
p:o incial capijal® and majo: cijieS S ch a5 Chengd , Nanjing, W han, K nming,
Jinan, Chongqing, W x1 and S ho .

China ReSo :ceS Ga’S iS a limi ed liabili¥ compan' inco:po:aed in Hong Kong and
i% principall engaged in in eS5 meng holding. AS a  he dae of 'hiS anno ncemen,,
China ReSo :ceS Ga® i% av holl -k ned 5 bSidia® of 'he Compan'.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

Ay (he zeq €5 of the CompanY,  :ading in the ShaseS of 'he Compan¥ on the Sjock
Ex.change ha® been S Spended v ih effec, from 9:00 a.m. on 2 No embe: 2011
pending (he i55 e of 'hi® anno ncemen. Applicaion ha% been made jo the S ock
Ex change fo: :e5 mpion of j:ading in che ShazeS of 'he Compan’ on che S ock
Ex.changev i h effec; fzom 9:00 a.m. on 3 No embe: 2011.

The formation of the Joint Venture Company is subject to, among other things,
approvals of the board of Directors and all necessary approvals and consents
from the relevant PRC and Hong Kong governmental and regulatory authorities,
which may or may not be forthcoming. The transactions contemplated by the
Joint Venture Contract, the Supplemental Agreement and the Articles of
Association therefore may or may not proceed. Investors or prospective investors
are advised to exercise caution in investing or dealing in the shares of the
Company.



DEFINITIONS

In (hi% anno ncemen, (he follai ing ex pzeSSion’S ha e the folla ing meaning® nleSS

eq iseS L iS
(he conex req ize® ohex ive.

A;licles of
N Associaliorf

Boa:d

~

China ReSo :ceS Ga¥%

~

Co-opezation
N Agreemen

Compan'*
~

EET SSa &
‘Conrlb 11onA e

Dizec1 0.3

~

Gro ¢

HK$

~

Hong Kong

a Se, of azicleS of aSSociaion daed 2 No embe: 2011
enezed in o beg een China ReSo :ceS Ga® and Tianjin
Ga® in sela ion o he eSabliShmen and ope:ajion of ‘he
Join1 Venl e Compan' ;

mean$ (he boa:d of Dizeclms;

mean® China ReSo :ceS Ga® (Hong Kong) In e5 men
Limi ed CEFBR(EB)WERRAF), a compan’
incosposaed in Hong Kongy ih limijed liabili¥ and a
¥ holl¥ -ai ned S bSidia of he Compan' ;

mean$ (he co-opeaion agreemen daed 28 J ne 2010
enezed in o beg een China ReSo :ceS GaS and Tianjin
Ga® in celaion (o  he propoSed eSablihmen of a
Sino-fozeign eq i¥ join en :e enespsiSe in Tianjin;

mean® China ReSo :ceS Ga’ G:o p Limi ed, a compan'
inco;po;ated in Bexm da, (he ShazeS ofw hich aze listed
on lhe Main Boa:d oflhe Slock Ex change;

meanS ceyain ope:a ing aSSe S incl ding b | no limi ed
(0 ciy gaS pipelineS in Tianjin as 4 ell a5 ‘elaed
facilijieS and eq ipmen; ok ned B' Tianjin GaS in  the
PRC;

mean®  he dizec 0.5 of ' he Compan' ;

mean® 'he Compan¥ and i3 S5 bSidiasieS (a¥ defined in
lhe CompanieS O:dinance, Chaplez 32 of lhe Lai S of
Hong Kong);

meanS Hong Kong dolla:(5), (he la f 1 ¢ :rend¥ of
Hong Kong;

mean®  he Hong Kong Special AdminiS zai e Region of
lhe PRC;



Independen; Thi:d
" Pagyt

Join1 Ven1 I
© Compan¥*

Join1 Ven1 I
N Conl:acl*

‘Listing R le¥

PautieS

~

PRC

RMB

=

S pplemenyal
A Agreemen

S ock Ex change
Takeo e:5 Codée

Tianjin Ga%

~

meanS a pas¥ ¥ ho, ogeherd ih ilS liima e beneficial
o ne:(S), 18 no a connec ed pe:Son of she Compan' and
i% alSo independen; of hhe Compan' and i;S connec ed
pe:SonS;

mean$ (he join, en :e compan¥ ;o be incosporaed in
(he PRC and p:opoSed o be named a$ PR HE A SR A
FRZ* F (Jinzan China ReSo :ceS Ga® Co., Ld)* .4 hich
eq i capijaly ill be ok ned a% 0 51% b¥ Tianjin Ga$
and 49% B China ReSo :ceS GaS;

meanS a join  en :e con zac daed 2 No embe: 2011
enezed in o beg een China ReSo :ceS Ga’ and Tianjin
Ga’ in celaion (o 'he propoSed eSabliShmen of  he
Joinl Venl e Compan' ;

meanS he R leS Go e:ning he LiS ing of Sec sijieS on
(he S ock Exchange;

mean® China ReSo :ceS Ga’ and Tianjin GaS, ‘he pay ieS
(0 (he Join  Ven :e Conac, (he S pplemenal
Ag:eemen and  he AgicleS of ASSociaion, and  he
¥ ozd Paz¥* Shall be con: ed acco:dingl ;

mean® (he People’> Rep blic of Chinay hich, fo: he
p :poSe of (hi anno ncemen, excl deS Hong Kong,
Tai an and the Maca Special Administzaii e Region of
lhe PRC;

meanS Renminbi, lhe laa f1c zzend oflhe PRC;

meanS 'he 5 pplemengal ag:eemen daed 2 No embe:
2011 engesed ino beg een China ReSo :ce® Ga® and
Tianjin Gas in selaion (o he propoSed eS abliShmen, of
(he Join Ven :e Compan¥ v hich formS pas of he Join
Venl € Conlzacl;

meanS The S ock Exchange of Hong Kong Limi ed;

mean$ (he CodeS on Takeo e:S and Me:ge:S;

meanS RFETTHAREE AR AT (Tianjin Gas Gro p
Compan¥ Limied*), a Sae-ai ned engesp:iSe of ‘he
PRC; and



Tianjin Tianliart mean$ R KI5 26 By A BR A W (Tianjin
N Tianlian P blic UjilijieS Compan¥ Limied), a join
S ock limi ed compan' inco:po:aed in the PRC,4 hoSe
H ShaseS aze liSed on the Main Boa:d of he S ock

Ex change (Slock code: 1265).

BY O:de: oflhe Boa:d
China Resources Gas Group Limited
Ong Thiam Kin
Executive Director & Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 2 No embe: 2011.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Ma
Guoan, Mr. Wang Chuandong and Mr. Ong Thiam Kin; two non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Du
Wenmin and Mr. Wei Bin; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Tak Shing,
Mr. Luk Chi Cheong and Ms. Yu Jian.

For the purposes of this announcement, unless otherwise specified, conversions of RMB into Hong
Kong dollars are based on the approximate exchange rate of RMB1.00 to HK$1.232, for the purposes
of illustration only. No representation is made that any amount in Hong Kong dollars or RMB could

have been or could be converted at the above rate or at any other rates.

* The English name of this PRC-incorporated company is only an English translation of the

corresponding official Chinese name and is provided for identification purposes only.



